
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19th December, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2012 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. WITHDRAWN 12/3438M-Proposed wind turbine to power Sutton Common radio 

mast, erected on a 23.6 metre high tower with a maximum blade tip height of 
34.2 metres, Land adjacent BT Radio Station, Buxton Road, Bosley, Cheshire 
for Marshall Waller  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. WITHDRAWN 12/4125C-Construction of 2no semi detached dwellings, Land 

adjacent to Hawthorne Cottage, Swettenham Lane, Swettenham, Congleton, 
Cheshire for Mr D Giles  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 12/4194C-Outline Application for Residential Development of up to 3No 

Dwellings, including Access, The Orchard, Padgbury Lane, Congleton for 
Edwina Darnell  (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 12/4039M-Engineering works in association with residential development, 

former Beech Lawn and Woodridge,Brook Lane, Alderley Edge, Cheshire for 
P.E.Jones (Contractors) Limited  (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 12/4038M-Amended scheme for erection of 20 apartments in two buildings. (Re-

submission), former Beech Lawn and Woodridge,Brook Lane, Alderley Edge, 
Cheshire for P.E.Jones (Contractors) Limited  (Pages 51 - 62) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. 12/3895M-Erection of dwelling house, The Dower House, Kings Road, 

Wilmslow, Cheshire for C Beard  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 



11. 12/4219M-Single-storey side extension, and change of use of land to form part 
of the residential curtilage, 19 Caldy Road, Handforth, Cheshire for Mr & Mrs 
Clive Byrne  (Pages 75 - 80) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and 
D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss J Adeniran (Lawyer), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr N Jones 
(Principal Development Officer) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 

 
 

72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W Macrae. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/3418N and 
12/2631M Councillor D Mahon declared that one of the speakers speaking 
against the applications was a family friend. 
 

74 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

75 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

76 12/3418N-DEVELOP SITE TO PROVIDE A PERMANENT CAR PARK 
WITH A TOTAL OF 478 PARKING SPACES, LAND ON PYMS LANE, 
CREWE FOR GARTH ROBERTS, BENTLEY MOTORS LTD  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update report to 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. Standard 3 year time limit 
2. Accordance with Approved Plans inc. Levels (unless any 

variation first agreed) 
3. Details of the proposed finishes and hard landscape treatments 
4. Landscaping submission – to include retention of boundary 

hedges and mature tree towards rear of site 
5. Landscaping implementation 
6. Breeding bird survey to be carried out prior to commencement of 

any works during nesting season  
7. Scheme of Surface water Drainage to be submitted 
8. Construction of Access in accordance with approved plans 
9. Submission of Construction Method Statement 
10. Submission of details of scheme to minimise dust emissions 

during demolit
[...]
NEX, DETACHED GARAGE 
BUILDING, LANDSCAPING, ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS AND 
RETENTION OF EXISTING 9 HOLE GOLF COURSE FOR USE IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE ENJOYMENT OF THE PROPOSED COUNTY 
MANOR HOUSE DWELLING (RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 
REFERENCE 12/0596M). MOBBERLEY GOLF CLUB, BURLEYHURST 
LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD FOR OLLERTON LEISURE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Williams, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application.  In addition a statement by Councillor Macrae, 
the Ward Councillor was read out by the Northern Area Manager). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee the 
application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement comprising of the following Heads of terms:- 
 

1. The use and enjoyment of the existing 9 hole golf course should be 
incidental to the proposed dwelling. 

2. At no time should the golf course be used for commercial purposes. 
3. Upon commencement of the development any other consents that 

remain extant at that time i.e. 06/0053P and 09/2857M, shall be 
rescinded. 
 

And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                     

Page 3



2.  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                  

3.  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                 

4.  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                                                  

5.  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                    

6.  Landscaping (impleme
[...]
lternative transport                                                                                                    

17. No storage in parking/turning areas                                                                                                     

18. Retention of noise control measures                                                                                                     

 
82 12/3481M--REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 1 AND 2 OF PLANNING 

CONSENT 5/5/O.8863 TO ALLOW 12 MONTH HOLIDAY SEASON, 
EASTWOOD CARAVAN PARK, SCHOOLFOLD LANE, ADLINGTON, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR LISA FIRBANK  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Moss, a Supporter and Rachel Whaley, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and the update to Committee, the 
application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Caravans occupied for holiday purposes only                                                                  

2. Caravan's not occupied as a person's soleormain residence                                              

3. The owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register for the 
caravan site to include the following details: 
(a) the names of all owners/occupiers of individual caravans (or 
cabins/chalets) on the site and of their main home addresses; 
(b) the start date and end date of their stay. 
This information shall be made available at all reasonable times to 
the local planning authority. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.10 pm 
 

Page 6



Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



   Application No: 12/3438M 
 

   Location: LAND ADJACENT BT RADIO STATION, BUXTON ROAD, BOSLEY, 
CHESHIRE, SK11 0QL 
 

   Proposal: Proposed wind turbine to power Sutton Common radio mast, erected on a 
23.6 metre high tower with a maximum bl
[...]
nd as such, the 
proposed condition is not necessary. 
 
CONCLUSIONS  
 
In conclusion, whilst the proposal represents a departure from the development plan, there are 
‘other material considerations’ which would outweigh the proposals non-compliance with 
relevant local plan policies. 
 
As such, although the development is contrary to the Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review 2005 Policies PS8 (Open Countryside) and H6 (Residential Development in the Open 
Countryside and the Green Belt), greater weight in this instance should be given to the NPPF 
as the scheme represents sustainable development. 
 
It is considered that the proposed development is of a suitable design, located in a sustainable 
location which would not have a detrimental impact upon neighbouring amenity, highway 
safety, trees or protected species. As such, the proposed development adheres with the 
following policies within the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 2005: GR1 (General 
Criteria for Development), GR2 (Design), GR4 (Landscaping), GR6 (Amenity and Health), 
GR9 (Highways & Parking), GR20 (Public Utilities), NR1 (Trees and Woodlands) and NR2 
(Wildlife and Nature Conservation (Statutory Sites). 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time Limit (Outline) 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Reserved Matters application made within 3 years 
4. Development in accordance with approved plans 
5. Details of materials to be submitted 
6. Hours of construction 
7. Piling 
8. Site compound 
9. Contaminated land 
10. Boundary treatment 
11. Tree protection 

 
Informatives 
 

1. United Utilities have recommended the following: 
 

• If possible this site should be drained on a separate system, with only foul drainage 
connected into the foul sewer.  

• Surface water should discharge to the soakaway/watercourse/surface water sewer and 
may require the consent of the Local Authority. If surface water is allowed to be 
discharged to the public sur
[...]
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                         

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                       

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                               

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

5. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   Application No: 12/4038M 
 

   Location: FORMER BEECH LAWN AND WOODRIDGE, BROOK LANE, 
ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE, SK9 7QG 
 

   Proposal: Amended scheme for erection of 20 apartments in two buildings. (Re-
submission) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

P.E.Jones (Contractors) Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

18-Jan-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 05 December 2012  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
Due to the scale of the proposal, the application requires determination by the Northern 
Planning Committee under the terms of the Council’s constitution. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is currently vacant following the demolition of the previous buildings on 
the site as part of the implementation of a previous planning permission (98/2054P) in 2004.  
The site is located immediately adjacent to the Alderley Edge by-pass, within a Predominantly 
Residential Area as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
[...]
be appropriate to provide such facilities on site, commuted sums for off site 
provision would be required.  These have been identified as £54,000 for the provision of off-
site public open space for improvements to the existing facilities at Alderley Park, and £9,000 
for improvements to existing infrastructure at Alderley Park and Chorley Hall Playing Fields.  
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
 
The applicant has submitted a draft s106 unilateral undertaking. This includes the following 
Heads of Terms: 

• The payment of £280,047 in lieu of on site provision of affordable housing 
• £54,000 for off-site provision of Public Open Space for improvements, additions 
and enhancement of existing Public Open Space facilities (amenity and children's 
play) at open space facilities at Alderley Park; and 

• £9,000 for the off-site provision of recreation/outdoor sport (outdoor sports facilities 
and pitches, courts, greens and supporting facilities/infrastructure) within Alderley 
Park and Chorley hall Playing Fields. 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following:  
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and   
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The provision of a commuted sum payment in lieu of affordable housing is necessary, fair and 
reasonable to provide sufficient affordable housing in the area, and to comply with National 
Planning Policy.   
 
The commuted sum in lieu of Public Open Space is necessary, fair and reasonable, as the 
proposed development will provide 20 apartments, the occupiers of which will use local 
facilities as there is no open space on site, as such, there is a need to upgrade / enhance 
existing facilitie
[...]
scaping - submission of details                                                                                 

5. A05LS      -  Landscaping - implementation                                                                                          

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

7. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land (details to be submitted)                                                           

8. Breeding birds survey                                                                                                                                                            

9. Drainage details to be submitted                                                                                                                                                 

10. Noise mitigation scheme to be submitted                                                                                                                                          

11. Details of piling operations to be submitted                                                                                                                                     

12. Mitigation for the protection of local air quality to be implemented in accordance with 
submitted details                                                                                                                                                     

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 12/3895M 
 

   Location: THE DOWER HOUSE, KINGS ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 
5PZ 
 

   Proposal: Erection of dwelling house 
 

   Applicant: 
 

C Beard 

   Expiry Date: 
 

06-Dec-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 06.12.2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposed has been refer
[...]
borne in mind. It is considered that the proposed scheme 
overcomes the reasons for refusal of application 03/2367P. For the reasons outlined above it 
is recommended the application be approved, subject to outstanding consultations and 
conditions. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

Page 71



 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement (access track)                                            

4. A07GR      -  No additional windows to be inserted - rear elevations                                                    

5. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement - bathroom windows on rear elevation                              

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

7. Materials -samples of facing materials to be submitted                                                                        

8. Windows - sample to be provided                                                                                                                                                                    

9. Doors - wooden                                                                                                                                                                                     

10. Arboricultural works - in accordance with Report & Plans                                                                     

11. Dust control - details to be submitted                                                                                                                                                             

12. Exterior lighting - details to be submitted                                                                                                                                                        

13. Noise generative equipment - restriction on hours of use 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



 

 

                                                                                                       

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/4219M 

 
   Location: 19, CALDY ROAD, HANDFORTH, SK9 3BY 

 
   Proposal: Single-storey side extension, and change of use of land to form part of the 

residential curtilage 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR & MRS CLIVE BYRNE 

   Expiry Date: 
 

07-Jan-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 7th December 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The application has been called into Northern Planning Committee by Councillor Barry 
Burkhill on the grounds that the area of land forming the application site is designated 
incidental open space within an area of open plan residential development. Neighbours are 
concerned that this open space amenity area would be lost which could threaten other similar 
areas in the neighbourhood. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
This application relates to a residential plot situated within an established housing estate.  
The site occupies a corner plot between Caldy Road to the northwest and Anderton Way to 
the northeast. The site is positioned within a predominantly residential area as outlined within 
the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Approval is sought for a single storey side extension.  It is considered that the land, on which 
the proposed extension is sited, is classified as incidental open space and as such a change 
of use to form residential garden is also proposed.  It is stressed to members that the land in 
question does fall 
[...]
 
Consideration has been given to the concerns and objections raised, nevertheless, the 
proposal is considered to adequately accord with the relevant design, amenity, highway 
safety, and open space policies of the Local Plan. A recommendation of approval is given. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 WITHDRAWN 12/3438M-Proposed wind turbine to power Sutton Common radio mast, erected on a 23.6 metre high tower with a maximum blade tip height of 34.2 metres, Land adjacent BT Radio Station, Buxton Road, Bosley, Cheshire for Marshall Waller
	6 WITHDRAWN 12/4125C-Construction of 2no semi detached dwellings, Land adjacent to Hawthorne Cottage, Swettenham Lane, Swettenham, Congleton, Cheshire for Mr D Giles
	7 12/4194C-Outline Application for Residential Development of up to 3No Dwellings, including Access, The Orchard, Padgbury Lane, Congleton for Edwina Darnell
	8 12/4039M-Engineering works in association with residential development, former Beech Lawn and Woodridge,Brook Lane, Alderley Edge, Cheshire for P.E.Jones (Contractors) Limited
	9 12/4038M-Amended scheme for erection of 20 apartments in two buildings. (Re-submission), former Beech Lawn and Woodridge,Brook Lane, Alderley Edge, Cheshire for P.E.Jones (Contractors) Limited
	10 12/3895M-Erection of dwelling house, The Dower House, Kings Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire for C Beard
	11 12/4219M-Single-storey side extension, and change of use of land to form part of the residential curtilage, 19 Caldy Road, Handforth, Cheshire for Mr & Mrs Clive Byrne



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 19th December, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, L Jeuda, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTEDANCE 
 
Mrs S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr 
Jones (Principal development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

 
83 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs O Hunter, B 
Livesley and J Macrae. 
 

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/4039M and 
12/4038M, Councillor D Mahon declared that he was acquainted with the 
applicant Mr P E Jones. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/4039M and 
12/4038M, Councillor L Brown declared that she was an acquaintance of 
Councillor F Keegan who was the Ward Councillor. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/4039M and 
12/4038M, Councillor Miss C Andrew declared that she was an 
acquaintance of Councillor F Keegan who was the Ward Councillor. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 12/4039M and 
12/4038M, Councillor D Stockton declared that he lived in the Ward and 
that his apartment where he lived was a managed by Emersons a 
subsidiary company of the applicant P.E.Jones (Contractors) Limited. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 12/4219M, Councillor 
B Burkhill declared that whilst he had called in the application to 
Committee and made the public aware of its existence he had not pre-
determined the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 12/3438M which had 
been withdrawn, Councillor P Raynes declared that he was a member 



Campaign to Protect Rural England who had been consulted on the 
application. 
 

85 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

86 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

87 WITHDRAWN 12/3438M-PROPOSED WIND TURBINE TO POWER 
SUTTON COMMON RADIO MAST, ERECTED ON A 23.6 METRE HIGH 
TOWER WITH A MAXIMUM BLADE TIP HEIGHT OF 34.2 METRES, 
LAND ADJACENT BT RADIO STATION, BUXTON ROAD, BOSLEY, 
CHESHIRE FOR MARSHALL WALLER  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

88 WITHDRAWN 12/4125C-CONSTRUCTION OF 2NO SEMI DETACHED 
DWELLINGS, LAND ADJACENT TO HAWTHORNE COTTAGE, 
SWETTENHAM LANE, SWETTENHAM, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE FOR 
MR D GILES  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

89 12/4194C-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 3NO DWELLINGS, INCLUDING ACCESS, 
THE ORCHARD, PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON FOR EDWINA 
DARNELL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Hood, representing Westheath Action Group and Philip Bentley, the 
agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application.  In addition a statement was read out by the Northern Area 
Manager on behalf of the Ward Councillor, Councillor R Domleo). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Time Limit (Outline) 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Reserved Matters application made within 3 years 



4. Development in accordance with approved plans 
5. Details of materials to be submitted 
6. Hours of construction 
7. Piling 
8. Site compound 
9. Contaminated land 
10. Boundary treatment 
11. Tree protection 

 
90 12/4039M-ENGINEERING WORKS IN ASSOCIATION WITH 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, FORMER BEECH LAWN AND 
WOODRIDGE,BROOK LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE FOR 
P.E.JONES (CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Kerren Phillips, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

5. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement 

6. Bird Breeding Survey                                                                                                                                              

 
91 12/4038M-AMENDED SCHEME FOR ERECTION OF 20 APARTMENTS 

IN TWO BUILDINGS. (RE-SUBMISSION), FORMER BEECH LAWN AND 
WOODRIDGE,BROOK LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE FOR 
P.E.JONES (CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Kerren Phillips, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Development and Building Control 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman to approve subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement comprising of the following Heads 
of Terms:- 
 



• The payment of £280,047 in lieu of on site provision of 
affordable housing 

• £54,000 for off-site provision of Public Open Space for 
improvements, additions and enhancement of existing Public 
Open Space facilities (amenity and children's play) at open 
space facilities at Alderley Park; and 

• £9,000 for the off-site provision of recreation/outdoor sport 
(outdoor sports facilities and pitches, courts, greens and 
supporting facilities/infrastructure) within Alderley Park and 
Chorley hall Playing Fields. 

 
Subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

4. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             

5. A05LS      -  Landscaping - implementation                                                                      

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                                                             

7. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land (details to be submitted)                                       

8. Breeding birds survey                                                                                                       

9. Noise mitigation scheme to be submitted                                                                         

10. Details of piling operations to be submitted                                                                      

11. Mitigation for the protection of local air quality to be implemented in 
accordance with submitted details 

12. Development to be carried out in strict accordance with the 
submitted Arboricultural Statement and Tree Protection Plan 

13. Development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
submitted Method Statement for Tree Protection in respect of T2 
Silver Birch. 

14. No occupation of dwellings until works approved under 12/4039M 
have been completed 

15.  Waste / recycling details to be submitted. 

 

And subject to revised plans to provide visitor parking on site. 

 

(The meeting adjourned for a short break at 4.05pm and reconvened at 
4.15pm).                                                                                                                                                     

 
92 12/3895M-ERECTION OF DWELLING HOUSE, THE DOWER HOUSE, 

KINGS ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR C BEARD  



 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Beard, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                     

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                   

3. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement (access 
track)                                                                                                                                 

4. A07GR      -  No additional windows to be inserted - rear elevations                                

5. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement - bathroom windows on 
rear elevation                                                                                                                    

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                      

7. Materials -samples of facing materials to be submitted                                                    

8. Windows - sample to be provided                                                                                     

9. Doors - wooden                                                                                                                 

10. Arboricultural works - in accordance with Report & Plans                                                

11. Dust control - details to be submitted                                                                                

12. Exterior lighting - details to be submitted                                                                          

13. Noise generative equipment - restriction on hours of use 

14. Phase 1 contaminated land survey 

15. Vehicular access to the site to be limited to the new access track 
submitted as part of the application 

 
93 12/4219M-SINGLE-STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, AND CHANGE OF USE 

OF LAND TO FORM PART OF THE RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE, 19 
CALDY ROAD, HANDFORTH, CHESHIRE FOR MR & MRS CLIVE 
BYRNE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Lorna Searls, a Supporter and Mr Byrne, the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  In addition a statement 
was read out by the Northern Area Manager on behalf of Mr Kann, an 
objector). 
 
RESOLVED 
 



1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                        

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                              

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                             

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


